Updated for 2nd semi-annual (Jan - June) 2018-19 Government of AJ&K
CSR-2018-19,Volume-1
Sudhnuti
Labour
Composit
e
24-1 24.3.8
a
)
3" (75 mm) thick
i) Cement sand mortar 1 : 3 R.M. 48.40 357.05
R.ft. 14.75 108.85
ii) Cement sand mortar 1 : 5 R.M. 48.40 304.80
R.ft. 14.75 92.90
b
)
4-1/2" (114 mm) thick
i) Cement sand mortar 1 : 3 R.M. 71.75 477.75
R.ft. 21.85 145.60
ii) Cement sand mortar 1 : 5 R.M. 71.75 328.15
R.ft. 21.85 100.00
24-2 24.3.7
i) Cement sand mortar 1 : 3 Sq.m. 231.70 1,309.50
Sq.ft. 21.55 121.70
ii) Cement sand mortar 1 : 5 Sq.m. 231.70 1,055.65
Sq.ft. 21.55 98.10
iii Cement sand mortar 1 : 6 Sq.m. 231.70 932.01
Sq.ft. 21.55 86.60
24-3 24.3.7
i) Cement sand mortar 1 : 3 Sq.m. 330.20 2,022.75
Sq.ft. 30.70 188.00
ii) Cement sand mortar 1 : 5 Sq.m. 330.20 1,679.08
Sq.ft. 30.70 156.05
iii Cement sand mortar 1 : 6 Sq.m. 330.20 1,568.19
Sq.ft. 30.70 145.75
Ref.
Tech.
Specs.
Sr. No. Description
Providing and laying first class burnt clay bricks on
edge 4.5" (115mm) thick laid in 3/8" (9.5mm) joint in
cement sand mortar on side of drains and on other
works where required. All joints to be completely
filled and struck flush.
Unit
Rate (Rs.)
Providing and laying tega formed of first class burnt
clay bricks on end laid in 3/8" (9.5mm) joint and over
1/2" (13mm) thick cement sand mortar bedding
projecting to a height of not more than 6" (150mm)
top of drain along the property side where required
laid to line, grade, slope and shape according to the
drawings.
Providing and laying first class burnt clay bricks 3"
(75 mm) thick laid in 3/8" (9.5mm) joint in cement
sand mortar on side of drains and in other works
where required. All joints to be completely filled and
struck flush.
 24 - 1 SURFACE DRAINAGE
Updated for 2nd semi-annual (Jan - June) 2018-19 Government of AJ&K
CSR-2018-19,Volume-1
Sudhnuti
Labour
Composit
e
Ref.
Tech.
Specs.
Sr. No. Description Unit
Rate (Rs.)
24-4 24.3.7
i) Cement sand mortar 1 : 3 Cu.m. 222.00 17,986.70
Cu.ft. 6.30 509.35
ii) Cement sand mortar 1 : 5 Cu.m. 222.00 15,470.30
Cu.ft. 6.30 438.10
iii Cement sand mortar 1 : 6 Cu.m. 222.00 13,406.83
Cu.ft. 6.30 379.65
24-5 5.3
a 1 : 2 : 4 Cu.m. 1,620.10 9,856.05
Cu.ft. 45.90 279.10
b 1 : 3 : 6 Cu.m. 1,620.10 9,638.30
Cu.ft. 45.90 272.95
c 1 : 4 : 8 Cu.m. 1,620.10 8,597.63
Cu.ft. 45.90 243.45
24-6 11.4.1
11.7.2(ii)
11.7.4
i) Cement sand mortar 1 : 3 Cu.m. 2,513.75 18,170.00
Cu.ft. 71.20 514.55
ii) Cement sand mortar 1 : 5 Cu.m. 2,513.75 17,565.15
Cu.ft. 71.20 497.40
iii Cement sand mortar 1 : 6 Cu.m. 2,513.75 15,631.83
Cu.ft. 71.20 442.65
24-7 11.4.1
11.7.2(ii)
11.7.4
i) Cement sand mortar 1 : 3 Sq.m. 197.05 1,313.15
Sq.ft. 18.30 122.05
ii) Cement sand mortar 1 : 5 Sq.m. 197.05 1,180.88
Sq.ft. 18.30 109.75
iii Cement sand mortar 1 : 6 Sq.m. 197.05 1,122.10
Sq.ft. 18.30 104.30
Providing and laying first class burnt brick masonry
including raking out joints and curing in base
(foundation) of surface drains in 3/8" (9.5mm) joints
of required thickness.
Providing and laying first class burnt flat bricks 3"
(75mm) thick laid in 3/8" (9.5mm) joint in Herring
bond pitching in cement sand mortar laid to lines,
grades, shapes and slopes as per drawings.
Providing and laying first class burnt brick masonry
including surface preparation, raking out joints and
curing of surface preparation, raking out joints and
curing of surface drains in 3/8" (9.5 mm) joints of
required thickness.
Providing and laying cement concrete using 3/4"
(19mm) and down gauge crushed aggregate in base
(foundation) of flat or semi circular surface drain of
required thickness cast in panels not exceeding 24
sq.in (60 sq.cm) including curing, but excluding the
cost of reinforcement and expansion joints.
 24 - 2 SURFACE DRAINAGE
Updated for 2nd semi-annual (Jan - June) 2018-19 Government of AJ&K
CSR-2018-19,Volume-1
Sudhnuti
Labour
Composit
e
Ref.
Tech.
Specs.
Sr. No. Description Unit
Rate (Rs.)
24-8 11.4.1
11.7.2(ii)
11.7.4
i) Cement sand mortar 1 : 3 Sq.m. 289.20 1,981.70
Sq.ft. 26.90 184.15
ii) Cement sand mortar 1 : 5 Sq.m. 289.20 1,656.71
Sq.ft. 26.90 153.95
iii Cement sand mortar 1 : 6 Sq.m. 289.20 1,548.13
Sq.ft. 26.90 143.90
24-9 9.2
9.3
9.8
a
)
1 : 4 : 8
i) Cement sand mortar 1 : 4 Cu.m. 3,100.80 13,505.45
Cu.ft. 87.80 382.45
ii) Cement sand mortar 1 : 5 Cu.m. 3,100.80 12,975.65
Cu.ft. 87.80 367.45
iii Cement sand mortar 1 : 6 Cu.m. 3,100.80 9,914.25
Cu.ft. 87.80 280.75
b
)
1 : 3 : 6
i) Cement sand mortar 1 : 3 Cu.m. 3,100.80 11,333.00
Cu.ft. 87.80 320.95
ii) Cement sand mortar 1 : 5 Cu.m. 3,100.80 11,138.70
Cu.ft. 87.80 315.45
iii Cement sand mortar 1 : 6 Cu.m. 3,100.80 11,025.35
Cu.ft. 87.80 312.20
24-10 12.2.2
i) Cement sand mortar 1 : 3 Cu.m. 3,228.75 9,827.70
Cu.ft. 91.45 278.30
ii) Cement sand mortar 1 : 4 Cu.m. 3,228.75 9,214.05
Cu.ft. 91.45 260.90
iii Cement sand mortar 1 : 6 Cu.m. 3,228.75 8,732.95
Cu.ft. 91.45 247.30
Providing and laying 4" (100 mm) thick cement
concrete block masonry using crushed aggregate
3/4" (19mm) and down gauge including surface
preparation raking out joints and curing for surface
drains in 1/2" (12.7mm) thick joints of required
thickness.
Providing, dressing and laying uncoursed rubble
masonry in foundation and sides of drains of
required thickness including curing.
Providing and laying first class burnt brick on edge
4.5" (115mm) thick laid in 3/8" (9.5mm) joint in
herring bond pitching in cement sand mortar laid to
lines, grades, shapes and slopes as per drawings.
 24 - 3 SURFACE DRAINAGE
Updated for 2nd semi-annual (Jan - June) 2018-19 Government of AJ&K
CSR-2018-19,Volume-1
Sudhnuti
Labour
Composit
e
Ref.
Tech.
Specs.
Sr. No. Description Unit
Rate (Rs.)
24-11 5.3
a 1 : 2 : 4 Cu.m. 1,928.70 9,518.90
Cu.ft. 54.60 269.55
b 1 : 3 : 6 Cu.m. 1,928.70 9,910.05
Cu.ft. 54.60 280.65
c 1 : 4 : 8 Cu.m. 1,928.70 8,312.50
Cu.ft. 54.60 235.40
24-12 5.3
a
)
1 : 2 : 4 Cu.m. - 446.55
Cu.ft. - 12.65
b
)
1 : 3 : 6 Cu.m. - 466.85
Cu.ft. - 13.20
c
)
1 : 4 : 8 Cu.m. - 482.05
Cu.ft. - 13.65
24-13 25.3.3
a
)
6" to 12" (150mm to 300mm) R.M. 337.50 356.03
R.ft. 102.85 108.50
b
)
Above 12" to 24" (300mm to 600mm) R.M. 506.25 543.18
R.ft. 154.30 165.55
c
)
Above 24" to 36" (600mm to 900mm) R.M. 675.00 733.70
R.ft. 205.75 223.65
24-14 25.4
a
)
Type IV R.ft 580.35 1,307.70
Construct drain comprising P.C.C. 1:2:4 with 1:4:8
P.C.C. bedding laid in lines, grades, slopes and
shapes rendering exposed surface of concrete with
3/8" (6mm) thick 1:2 cement sand mortar in
accordance with Punjab Standard Drains and as
directed by the Engineer Incharge (Excavation shall
be paid seperately)
Extra if Margalla crushed stone 3/4" (19mm) & down
gauge is used in place of locally available crushed
aggregate in item 24-5, 24-9 &     24-11.
Laying R.C.C pipes in position provided by the
Department including jointing.
Providing and laying cement concrete using 3/4"
(19mm) and down gauge crushed aggregate in base
(foundation) flat or semi circular and sides of open
surface drains of required thickness cast in panels
not exceeding 24" (60cm) without using forms
including curing but excluding the cost of
reinforcement and expansion joints.
 24 - 4 SURFACE DRAINAGE
Updated for 2nd semi-annual (Jan - June) 2018-19 Government of AJ&K
CSR-2018-19,Volume-1
Sudhnuti
Labour
Composit
e
Ref.
Tech.
Specs.
Sr. No. Description Unit
Rate (Rs.)
R.M. 176.90 398.60
b
)
Type V R.ft 768.05 1,818.70
R.M. 234.10 554.35
c
)
Type VI R.ft 883.90 2,065.35
R.M. 269.40 629.55
d
)
Type VII R.ft 979.65 2,265.50
R.M. 298.60 690.55
e
)
Type VIII R.ft 1,094.20 2,515.85
R.M. 333.50 766.85
 24 - 5 SURFACE DRAINAGE